Public Document Pack
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and
Democratic Services

MEETING

:

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

VENUE

:

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD

DATE

:

MONDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2019

TIME

:

2.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
Councillors D Andrews, R Bolton and C Wilson
COMMITTEE OFFICER: Peter Mannings
Peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502174

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
1.

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a
meeting:


must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;



must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;



must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of
the Localism Act 2011;



if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of
the interest within 28 days;



must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes
place.

2.

A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the
Localism Act 2011.

3.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in
limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote
on a matter in which they have a DPI.

4.

It is a criminal offence to:







fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting
if it is not on the register;
fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI
that is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a
meeting;
participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a
Member has a DPI;
knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in
disclosing such interest to a meeting.

(Note:

The criminal penalties available to a court are to
impose a fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard
scale and disqualification from being a councillor for
up to 5 years.)

Public Attendance
East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and
will provide a reasonable number of agendas for viewing at the
meeting. Please note that there is seating for 27 members of the
public and space for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on
a “first come first served” basis. When the Council anticipates a large
attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first
come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.
If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can
check if the extra space will be available by emailing
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as
tweeting, blogging or Facebook. However, oral reporting or
commentary is prohibited. If you have any questions about this
please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chairman of the
meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of
reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of
the business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the
rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public
who have not consented to being filmed.

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council
approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of
agenda packs for councillors and officers.
You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/PoliticalStructure for details.
The Council is moving to a paperless policy in respect of Agendas at
Committee meetings. From 1 September 2019, the Council will no
longer be providing spare copies of Agendas for the Public at
Committee Meetings. The mod.gov app is available to download for
free from app stores for electronic devices.

AGENDA
1.

Appointment of Chairman

2.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

Chairman's Announcements

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest.

5.

Summary of Procedure (Pages 7 - 14)
A summary of the procedure to be followed during consideration
of item 7 is attached.

6.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
discussion of item 7 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the said Act of the following description:
1. “ Information relating to an individual”.

7.

Application for a Personal Licence - Applicant with relevant convictions
(Pages 15 - 28)
Please note that the report and essential reference papers contains exempt

information and is not for publication
8.

Urgent Business
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman
of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration
and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

Agenda Item 5
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE
Note – the full Rules of Procedure can be viewed at:
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&
Year=0
8.0

Procedure at hearing

As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee shall seek to focus the
hearing on the steps needed to promote the particular licensing
objective(s) which has given rise to the specific representation(s)
and will avoid straying into undisputed areas. The hearing is a
discussion lead by the Authority (i.e. the Chairman) with advice
from the Legal Adviser.
8.1

The order of business shall be at the discretion of the SubCommittee, but shall normally proceed in accordance with
the following paragraphs.

8.2

The Chairman shall at the beginning of the hearing,
introduce themselves and the Sub-Committee members, ask
the Officers present to introduce themselves before inviting
the parties to the hearing to identify themselves. The
Chairman will then explain to the parties the procedure that
the Sub-Committee intends to follow.

8.3

The Chairman will ask a representative of the Licensing
Authority to introduce the report, and outline the matter
before the Sub-Committee.

8.5

The Parties to a hearing for an application shall usually be
invited to address the Sub-Committee in the following order:
(a)
(b)
(c)

Applicant
Responsible Authority
Other parties

However, this may be varied at the discretion of the
Chairman, if in his/her opinion, this would assist the efficient
business of the Sub-Committee.

Page 7

8.6

Parties to the hearing shall be entitled to:
(a)

give further information in support of their application,
relevant representations or notice (as applicable) in
response to a point upon which the Licensing Authority
has given notice that it requires clarification;

(b)

question any other party if given permission by the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee; and

(c)

address the Sub-Committee.

8.7

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask any question of
any party to the hearing or other person appearing at the
hearing.

8.8

Where there is more than one relevant representation raising
the same or similar grounds, the Sub-Committee shall
request that only one party address them on behalf of the
parties who have made the representations in question.

8.9

Subject to paragraph 8.10 below, in considering any relevant
representations or notice made by a party to the hearing, the
Sub-Committee may take into account additional
documentary or other information produced by such a party
in support of their application, relevant representations or
notice (as applicable) either submitted at least 24 hours
before the hearing commences or, with the consent of all the
other parties and the Chairman, at the hearing. Where all
the other parties consent the Licensing Sub-Committee has
discretion as to whether to admit additional documentary
evidence or other information at the hearing. If large
documents are submitted on the day then the hearing may
be adjourned at the Chairman’s discretion so that such
documents can be fully considered.

Note - As a matter of good practice, any additional documentation
or other information produced in advance of the hearing date,
should be submitted to the licensing officer no later than two
working days before the hearing.

Page 8

8.10 The Sub-Committee shall disregard any information given or
evidence produced by a party or any person to whom
permission is given to appear at the hearing, which is not
relevant to:
(a)

their application, relevant representations or notice (as
applicable); or

(b)

the promotion of the licensing objectives.

8.11 Hearsay evidence may be admitted before the SubCommittee, but consideration shall always be given to the
weight, if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending
upon the circumstances in which it arises.
8.12 The parties to the hearing shall be entitled to make closing
submissions, usually in the following order:
(a)
(b)
(c)

Responsible Authority
Other party
Applicant.

8.13 The Sub-Committee will, after hearing the relevant
representations of the parties to the hearing, withdraw from
the room to make their deliberations.
8.14 The Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer shall
accompany the Sub-Committee when they retire to make
their deliberations.
9.0

Determination of applications

9.1

The Sub-Committee shall give appropriate weight to:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

9.2

the relevant representations (including supporting
information) presented by all the parties;
national guidance;
the Licensing Authority’s Licensing/Gambling Policy (as
applicable); and
the steps that are necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

The Sub-Committee shall make its determination:

Page 9

(a)
(b)
9.3

at the conclusion of the hearing in accordance with the
relevant Regulations; or
within 5 working days thereafter (all other cases).

The written notice of determination shall be issued by Head
of Housing and Health under delegated authority and will
information regarding the appeals process.

10.0 Role of Legal Adviser
10.1 The Sub-Committee may seek advice or clarification of any
procedural, technical or legal matter from the Legal Adviser
at any time during the course of the hearing.
10.2 The Legal Adviser shall provide the Sub-Committee with any
advice it requires to properly perform its functions, on:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)

questions of law;
questions of mixed fact and law;
matters of practice and procedure;
the range of options available to the Sub-Committee;
any relevant decisions of courts;
relevant national guidance or policy;
other issues relevant to the matter before the SubCommittee.

10.4 The Legal Adviser shall play no part in making findings of
fact, but may assist the Sub-Committee by reminding it of the
evidence taken from his/her own or the Democratic Services
Officer’s notes.
10.5 The Legal Adviser may ask questions of witnesses and the
parties in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in the
case. The Legal Adviser is under a duty to ensure that every
case is conducted fairly.
11.0 Role of Democratic Services Officer
11.1 The Democratic Services Officer’s role is to make a record of
the proceedings, summarise and record decisions and to
provide help and assistance to parties attending hearings.

Page 10

12.0 Role of Licensing
12.1 The Licensing Officer will present the pertinent facts of the
application and the representations made by parties to the
hearing.
12.2 The Licensing Officer shall provide the Sub-Committee with
any advice it requires to properly perform its functions.
12.3 The Licensing Officer may ask questions of witnesses and
the parties in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in
the case.

13.0 Failure of parties to attend the hearing
13.1 If a party to the hearing has informed the Licensing Authority
that he/she does not intend to attend or be represented at
the hearing, the hearing may proceed in his/her absence and
any properly made written submissions will be considered as
part of the decision making process.
13.2 If a party to the hearing fails to provide notification in
accordance with paragraph 13.1 above, and fails to attend or
be represented at a hearing, the Sub-Committee may:
(a)
(b)

where it considers it to be necessary in the public
interest, adjourn the hearing to a specified date; or
hold the hearing in the party’s absence and shall
consider at the hearing, the application, relevant
representations or notice made or submitted by that
party.

14.0 Adjournments
14.1 Subject to the provisions of the Regulations, the SubCommittee may, where necessary for its consideration of any
relevant representations or notice made by a party to the
hearing, adjourn the hearing to a specified date.
14.2 Where the Sub-Committee adjourns the hearing to a
specified date, it shall forthwith notify the parties to the
hearing of the date, time and place.

Page 11

15.0 Right of Appeal
15.1 The all parties to a hearing have a right of appeal against a
decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days (beginning
with the day on which the applicant was notified of the
decision by the Licensing Authority).

Page 12

Definitions
Term

Meaning

Applicant

The holder of, or the person seeking the
grant of, a licence, notice or other
permission under the relevant
Legislation.
The premises user in relation to a
temporary event notice (TEN) or
temporary use notice (TUN).

Interest

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as
defined in the Council’s Members’ Code
of Conduct.

Other parties

Any persons making relevant
representations or any person who is
representing such persons.

Licensing Authority

East Hertfordshire District Council

Parties to the Hearing The applicant and any parties that have
made relevant representations or
submitted a valid objection notice.
Relevant
Representations

Representations (either in support of or
against an application) that relate to one
or more of the licensing objectives. Can
be made by a Responsible Authority or
other party.

Responsible
Authority

The bodies that must be consulted
regarding certain applications and that
are entitled to make representations to
the Licensing Authority.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Agenda Item 7

Document is Restricted

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

LS

LS
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 11 NOVEMBER
2019, AT 2.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors R Bolton and C Wilson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Rebecca Dobson
Brad Wheeler

Victoria Wilders

32

- Democratic
Services Manager
- Senior Licensing
and Enforcement
Officer
- Legal Services
Manager

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was proposed by Councillor R Bolton and seconded
by Councillor C Wilson that Councillor D Andrews be
appointed Chairman for the meeting. After being put
to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be
appointed Chairman for the meeting.

33

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Councillor D Andrews proposed, and Councillor C
Wilson seconded, a motion to exclude the press and
63

LS

LS
public under the relevant legislation. After being put to
the Sub-committee and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that pursuant to Section 100 (A) (4)
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,
the press and public be excluded during
consideration of the business referred to in
Minute 34 on the grounds that it involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the said Act.
34

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICANT WITH
RELEVANT CONVICTIONS
In response to a question by the Chairman, the
applicant confirmed she had been sent a full copy of
the report, but as she had not brought the papers with
her, she was provided with a copy. The Chairman
outlined the procedure to be followed. All those
present were introduced.
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer
summarised the application which had been
submitted, which was for a personal licence to sell or
authorise the sale of alcohol from premises in respect
for which there was a premises licence. The details
contained in the Basic Disclosure submitted showed
that the applicant had been convicted of a number of
offences. The offences were relevant offences as
defined by schedule 4 of the Licensing Act 2003.
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer drew
64

LS

LS
Members’ attention to the fact that where an applicant
for a personal licence had a conviction for a relevant
offence or a conviction for a foreign offence, the
Licensing Authority was required to notify the Police,
as a Responsible Authority. A valid objection from the
Police had been received, which had necessitated the
hearing being convened. The Senior Licensing and
Enforcement Officer advised the Sub-Committee that
they should consider whether the applicant had
provided evidence which could be taken into account
in determining whether the crime prevention objective
would be undermined by granting the licence.
The Chairman invited the applicant to ask questions.
She confirmed she did not wish to ask questions. The
Chairman invited her to make representations.
The applicant said she appreciated the serious nature
of her offences, and gave a summary of her current
circumstances. She said in conclusion, that she wished
to move on with her life, and asked that Members
grant her the personal licence.
In response to Members’ questions, the applicant
summarised her current circumstances regarding
supervision, but confirmed that her supervising officer
had not submitted any representations in support of
this application.
In response to further questions, the applicant said
she would not re-offend, and described her current
employment at licensed premises. She confirmed she
wished to progress to a higher role with her employer.
She answered a number of questions regarding the
65

LS

LS
responsibilities of a licence holder.
The Police representative confirmed she had no
questions, and gave a statement explaining the Police
objection to the application.
In response to Members’ questions, the Police
representative explained that they as a Responsible
Authority were not satisfied the applicant would be
able to uphold the licensing objectives, and considered
she was not a suitable person to hold a licence in view
of her convictions. In conclusion, the objection was as
stated in the written representation the Police had
submitted.
The Legal Services Manager confirmed that it was
appropriate for the Sub-Committee to consider the
application.
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant
confirmed she had no questions for the Police and did
not wish to challenge any aspect of what had been
said. She said she simply wished to progress her
career to the extent that she could earn a little more
money, and did not wish to become a Designated
Premises Supervisor. She enjoyed her job, and hoped
to be granted the personal licence.
At the conclusion of the closing submissions, the SubCommittee, the Legal Services Manager and the
Democratic Services Manager withdrew to allow
Members to consider the evidence.
Upon returning, the Chairman announced that
66

LS

LS
Members had listened with care to the evidence of all
parties and could not detect that the applicant had a
firm understanding as to the responsibilities of a
licence holder. The Chairman said that it was clear
that serious offences remained on the record, and that
gave Members concern that granting this licence would
undermine the licensing objective of protection of
children from harm. The application was therefore
refused.
RESOLVED – that the application be refused.
Reasons:
1.

Members were not satisfied that the
applicant had a firm understanding as to
the responsibilities of a licence holder.

2.

Serious offences remained on the record,
which gave Members concern that granting
the licence would undermine the licensing
objective of the prevention of crime and
disorder.

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

67

